• Investment properties have been restated to Property, plant and equipment. The Vodacom Group previously classified its Vodaworld
property as an investment property. However, the primary purpose of the property is to service and connect Vodacom customers. The
property, therefore, does not meet the criteria of IAS40 Investment Property, i.e. to earn rentals or for capital appreciation; and

  • The effect on the balance sheet of the straight-lining of leases was disclosed separately as Operating lease assets and Operating lease
liabilities in the September 30, 2005 condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These amounts have been reclassified as
Deferred expenses and Deferred revenue respectively to be consistent with the presentation in the March 31, 2006 consolidated annual
financial statements.

Change in
accounting policies Prior period restatements

   Net
  Balances

as
previously

investment
in a

foreign
Revenue

recog-

Property,
plant

and
Financial

assets/ Investment

Operating
lease

assets/
Balances

as
  reported operation nition equipment Software liabilities properties liabilities restated
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
Income Statement
Operating revenue 23,456   (9) 23,447
Depreciation, amortisation,
impairment and write-offs 2,921   (117) 2,804
Finance charges 745 (1) 744
Taxation 2,708   (3) 34 2,739
Profit attributable to equity
holders of Telkom 4,210 1 (6) 83 4,288

Balance Sheet
Non-current assets
Property, plant
and equipment 37,156   117 (755) 24 36,542
Investment properties 24   (24) –
Intangible assets 2,656   755 3,411
Other financial assets 107   (107) –
Operating lease asset 15   (15) –
Deferred expenses 127   17 144

Current assets
Financial assets 287   107 394

Equity
Non-distributable reserves 759 (2) 757
Retained earnings 18,986 2 (689) 83 (2) 18,380

 page 30  Telkom Group interim results – September 2006

K:\Apps\DPS\EDGAR\Telkom\tel6k-012207\ex99-1.htm 1/22/2007 15:47:49 Page 39

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended September 30, 2006

  2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Change in
accounting policies Prior period restatements

   Net
  Balances investment Operating
  as in a Revenue Property, Financial lease Balances

previously foreign recog-
plant

and assets/ Investment assets/ as
  reported operation nition equipment Software liabilities properties liabilities restated
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(continued)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 1,382   (281) 34 1,135
Operating lease liabilities 61   (61) –
Deferred revenue 263   639 65 967
Other financial liabilities 63   (63) –
Current liabilities
Current portion of deferred
revenue 1,452   331 1,783
Financial liabilities 287   63 350
MARCH 31, 2006
Income Statement
Finance charges 1,233 (10) 1,223
Taxation 4,520 3 4,523
Profit attributable to
equity holders of Telkom 9,182 7 9,189

Balance Sheet
Equity
Non-distributable reserves 1,136 (8) 1,128
Retained earnings 22,896 8 22,904

Telkom Group interim results – September 2006 page 31

K:\Apps\DPS\EDGAR\Telkom\tel6k-012207\ex99-1.htm 1/22/2007 15:47:49 Page 40

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended September 30, 2006

   March 31, September 30, September 30,
   2006 2005 2006
   Rm Rm Rm

3. REVENUE
  3.1 Total revenue 48,260 23,761 25,476
   Operating revenue 47,625 23,447 25,147
   Other income (excluding profit on
   disposal of property, plant and

equipment and investments,